RESOLUTION NO. ___-2022

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL APPROVING APPLICATION FOR FUNDING, EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO FOR THE 2022 PERMANENT LOCAL HOUSING ALLOCATION (PLHA) FORMULA COMPONENT GRANT PROGRAM AND ADOPTING THE PLHA PLAN

WHEREAS, the California State Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) administers the Permanent Local Housing Allocation (PLHA) grant program utilizing funding from the Building Homes and Jobs Trust Fund pursuant to Senate Bill 2 (SB2); and

WHEREAS, under the PLHA Formula Component funding opportunity, the City of Fort Bragg is eligible to apply for funding in an amount not to exceed \$641,136.00, based on a five-year estimate of the PLHA allocations for calendar years 2019-2023; and

WHEREAS, HCD requires that the City submit a five-year plan stating which eligible programs and projects PLHA funds will be used for and allocating a percentage of PLHA funds to each project and program; and

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting held on October 11, 2022, the Fort Bragg City Council discussed eligible projects and programs and directed staff to prepare a five-year plan for inclusion in the application; and

WHEREAS, the public was notified of a public comment period opening November 4, 2022 through November 14, 2022, thereby meeting the public notice and public input requirements as set by HCD; and

WHEREAS, HCD/PLHA requires that the governing body of the grantee adopt a resolution authorizing the application and adopting the PLHA plan using the resolution template approved by HCD, included herein as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the five-year PLHA Plan is included herein as Exhibit B; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby approve the submission of an application, execution of agreement, and any amendments thereto for the 2022 Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for PLHA Formula Component grant funding and adopts the five-year PLHA Plan.

7	The above and foregoing Resolution was introduced by Councilmember
	, seconded by Councilmember, and passed and adopted at a regular
meetin	g of the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg held on the 14th day of November,
2022 , b	y the following vote:
	AYES:
1	NOES:
	ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: RECUSED:

	BERNIE NORVELL Mayor	
ATTEST:		
June Lemos, MMC City Clerk	_	